AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FLORIDA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1st, 2016 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30th, 2017 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Keystone Heights, Florida, has prepared a budget estimate of the expenditures and revenues of all City Departments, divisions and offices of said City for the Fiscal year beginning October 1st, 2016 and ending September 30th, 2017, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Keystone Heights, Florida, will finalize the tentative budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017 on September 19th, 2016,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Keystone Heights, Florida in regular session assembled, that:

<u>Section One</u>: The tentative budget, a copy of which is attached hereto, be and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed and adopted for the budget of the City of Keystone Heights, Florida for the fiscal year beginning October 1st, 2016 and ending September 30th, 2017.

<u>Section Two</u>: This Ordinance shall not become effective until its final reading, passage and adoption by the City Council at its meeting September 19th, 2016.

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION: This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority conferred by Chapter 200, Florida Statutes. Public hearing after notice of the tax rate was held on September 6th, 2015 after 5:05P.M. at City Hall in Keystone Heights, Florida. The second public hearing after notice of the tax rate was held on September 19th, 2016 after 5:05PM at City Hall in Keystone Heights, Florida.

ENACTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED after final reading by the City Council of Keystone Heights, Florida on the 19th, day of September 2016.

CITY COUNCIL OF KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FLORIDA

ATTEST:	Ву:	R. "Tony" Brown, Mayor
Lynn Rutkowski, City Clerk		
Approved as to Form:		
Rich Komando. City Attorney		